
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 29 July 2021, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 29 July 2021, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Aled Evans, 

Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Aled Luckman, 
Cllr Luke Mallett and Cllr Dan Morehead 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) in writing 
or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of their proposed 
participation no later than 9.00am on the third working day before the 
meeting (in this case 26 July). Further details are available on the 
Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the telephone 
number/e-mail address below. 
 
Subject to any guidance from Government between publication of 
this Agenda and the Meeting, places at the meeting may be limited, 
therefore, all members of the public who wish to attend the meeting 
should register by e-mail with the officer named with this agenda.  
  
Furthermore, attendees may be required to sign that they have 
either: 
  
• Had Covid-19 in the last 6 months, or 
• Received two Covid-19 vaccinations, or 
• Had a negative lateral flow test in the 48 Hours prior to the 
meeting. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2021. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  2020/21 Internal Audit Final Report 
 

1 - 12 

6  External Audit - Council and Pension Fund Audit Plans and 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 

13 - 124 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

7  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

125 - 140 

8  Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2021 
 

141 - 286 

9  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

287 - 292 

10  Risk Management Update 
 

293 - 294 

11  Income and Debt Management 
 

295 - 298 

12  Work Programme 
 

299 - 300 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
29 JULY 2021   
 
2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit 2020/21 Final 
Report and assurance level be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2. This document provides a summary of Internal Audit work during 2020/21 and, as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, gives an overall opinion of 
Moderate Assurance of the Council’s co
[...]
Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
29 JULY 2021 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT – COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND AUDIT 
PLANS AND INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note the content of the external audit plans 

and the Informing the Audit Risk Assessment reports.  

Background 
 

2. Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor has produced audit plans for the 
County Council and Pension Fund accounts together with audit risk assessment 
reports which are set out in the appendices. 

3. A representative from Grant Thornton will be attending the meeting to answer any 
questions relating to these documents. 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Chief Accountant, 01905 846519, mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Supporting Information 

 Appendix 1- Worcestershire County Council External Audit Plan for year ending 
31 March 2021 
 

 Appendix 2- Worcestershire Pension Fund External Audit Plan for year ending 31 
March 2021 
 

 Appendix 3- Informing the audit risk assessment for Worcestershire County 
Council 2020/21 
 

 Appendix 4- Informing the audit risk assessment for Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund 2020/21 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 13

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•











P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
[...]
neral Enquiries of Management 21

Appendix A – Accounting Estimates 24 

3

P
age 63



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Worcestershire County Council 2020/21

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between the Authority's external auditors and the Authority’s 

Audit and Governance Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment 

where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit and Governance Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit and Governance 

Committee. ISA(UK) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee and also 

specify matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and 

developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit and Governance 

Committee and supports Audit and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Authority's oversight of the 

following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 64



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Worcestershire County Council 2020/21

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from the Authority's management. The Audit 

and Governance Committee should consider whether these responses 
[...]
ilities to communicate with the Audit and Governance 

Committee. ISA(UK) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee and also 

specify matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit and Governance Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and 

developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit and Governance 

Committee and supports Audit and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Fund's oversight of the 

following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 98



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 2020/21

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from the Fund’s management. The Audit and 

Governance Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further comments 

it wishes to make. 

5

P
age 99



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 2020/21

Commercial in confidence

General Enquiries of Management

Question Management response

1. What do you regard as the key events or issues that 

will have a significant impact on the financial statements 

for 2020/21?

Issues and events that will have a significant impact on the 2020/21 financial statements will be: COVID-

19 (the accounting treatment and disclosure of transactions in year and at the balance sheet date). Whilst

we are still awaiting the formal remedy for the McClou
[...]
residents and the local economy, including 

any legacy impact on care provision. 

 

 

Certification 

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as defined 
above have been effective.  We propose over the coming year to take 
steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need 
for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and 
will monitor their implementation and operation during the year and as 
part of our next annual review and through the County Council's 
Corporate Risk Management Group.   

Paul Robinson  

Chief Executive 

Date: XXXX 

Simon Geraghty 

Leader of the County Council 

Date: XXXX 

2020/21 New Governance Considerations Identified Actions 

COVID-19 The Council’s focus in 2020/21 was on its response to the COVID-19 pandemic; 
implementing revised governance arrangements and working with strategic 
partners to deliver an emergency response to safeguard the residents of 
Worcestershire.   

Activation of the Corporate Emergency Response Framework and the 

Worcestershire COVID-19 Economic Response, Recovery and Resilience 

Group (WERRG) enabled wider engagement and alignment of objectives across 

local partner organisations. The impact of increased expenditure and lost income 

directly attributable to the Council’s response to COVID-19 was monitored as 

part of routine financial monitoring activity and reported to Central Government 

in line with deadlines throughout the year. P
age 139



 Page 12 

 

 

Page 140



AGENDA ITEM 8 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 29 July 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
29 JULY 2021 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the draft Final Accounts Pack, 
including the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2021, be noted.
[...]
Governance Statement - App - Draft AGS

	8 Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
	au2021 07 29 Accounts - App - Draft Accounts

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	au2021 07 29 IA Progress Report - App1

	10 Risk Management Update
	11 Income and Debt Management
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 
Date of Issue: 25 August 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 29 July 2021, 10.30 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Laura Gretton, 
Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Aled Luckman and Cllr Dan Morehead 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2021 (previously 
circulated). 

 

594 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Aled Evans and Luke Mallett and Helen 
Lillington from Grant Thornton. 

 

595 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

596 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

597 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

598 2020/21 Internal Audit Final Report (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Committee considered the 2020/21 Internal Audit Final Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate the following points were raised: 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 

 In response to a query about whether any lessons could be learned 
from the five allegations of fraud reported during the year, Jenni Morris, 
Chief Internal Auditor commented that there had been cases where 
policies and procedures were unclear or where more than one policy 
existed with contradictory information. It was very difficult to prove that 
fraudulent activity had taken place in those circumstances. The key 
elements for addressing fraud were to ensure that policies and 
procedures were clear and better understood and where necessary 
undertake an audit in the relevant area.  

 Jenni Morris confirmed that alongside the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy, Human Resources administered a separate Whistle-blowing 
policy 

 How did the audit assurance ratings compare with last year? Jenni 
Morris advised that the outcomes were similar. The number of 
completed audits had increased because a greater focus of the work 
had been on schools and therefore a large number of schools had been 
audited. It was reassuring that there had not been an increase in the 
number of limited audits but there was still room for improvement  

 There remained eight limited assurances last year. What plans were in 
place to improve assurance levels in these areas? Jenni Morris 
explained that the limited assurances related to: 
o Four school audits – School assurance levels were unique because 

the budget accounted for a significant part of the audit. Where a 
school was in deficit, Internal Audit (IA) would examine the ways in 
which the school managed its budget  

o Long-term agency placements – Human Resources had tightened 
up their procedures but there remained an issue with the level of 
use of consultancy staff where staff had been diverted to covid-
related work. It was anticipated that this position would improve and 
IA would follow this up 

o Debt Management – It was found that processes were not being 
effectively managed. The service had come in-house and a new 
debt manager had been appointed. IA were checking the robustness 
of the policies 

o Capital and Business Case Development – It was clear that the 
necessary audit actions were being done but there was insufficient 
evidence to support the findings. IA were therefore working closely 
with staff to improve processes 

o Direct payments to social care clients – Changes had been made to 
the scheme at pace but the equivalent governance procedures had 
not altered at the same rate 

 What training and development opportunities were available to staff 
concerning anti-fraud and corruption? Jenni Morris advised that current 
training was undertaken at a low level but a course had been developed 
as part of the Council’s mandatory E-learning training programme which 
would be rolled out in quarter 3. However, it was recognised that e-
learning was not always the most effective training approach and IA 
would work with the Chief Officers Group to find ways to embed 
learning. IA was focusing on understanding the key fraud areas and 
what activities existed to tackle it. IA were also working with teams to 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

ensure that the most appropriate reporting and escalation mechanisms 
were in place 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris indicated that the work associated 
with fraud investigation and  risk management was undertaken by two 
staff members including the Risk and Assurance Manager. She 
acknowledged that the staffing resources were limited for this type of 
work however, it was difficult to assess the staffing requirements without 
understanding the scale of the problem. A number of different 
approaches were being considered to address this issue 

 What further work was being undertaken with schools to raise their 
assurance levels? Jenni Morris indicated that all school were provided 
with an action plan to identify whether any governance support was 
necessary, particularly for schools that had reported a budget deficit. 
Very often the deficit was associated with falling rolls and IA worked 
with Worcestershire Children First and the school to assess staffing 
requirements  

 The Chairman welcomed the improvements made in Internal Audit over 
the last couple of years but recognised that there remained room for 
improvement. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit 2020/21 Final Report and assurance 

level be noted. 
 

599 External Audit - Council and Pension Fund Audit Plans and 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the External Audit - Council and Pension Fund 
Audit Plans and Informing the Audit Risk Assessment. 
 
Peter Barber, the Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the Council’s 
external auditor introduced the report and made the following points: 
 
Worcestershire County Council External Audit Plan 

 Due to a backlog of work associated with the 2019/20 audit process, the 
Audit Plans were being reported to the Committee later than usual 

 Following the creation of Worcestershire Children First, the Council had 
been required to produce group accounts in 2019/20 and this would 
continue into 2020/21 accounts process 

 Materiality for the Council’s accounts had been set at 1.5% which 
equated to £13m 

 In April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a new Code of Audit 
Practice which came in effect from audit year 2020/21. The Code 
introduced a revised approach to the audit of Value for Money (VFM). 
The Code required auditors to structure their commentary on 
arrangements under three specified reporting criteria: Improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness, Financial Sustainability; and 
Governance. The deadline for producing the VFM audit opinion had 
been extended for a further three months after the accounts deadline 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 Discussions would take place with the Council about the scale of the 
external audit fee because there was a proposed sizeable increase in 
the fee, particularly in respect of the VFM audit work 

 There had been a reduction of £2.5k to 2019/20 fee which had been 
originally set at £102,393. The reduction was due to a cost of work 
undertaken on behalf of Grant Thornton for Property, Plant and 
Equipment that ended up less than expected and this reduction was 
therefore passed onto the Council 

 A member of the Grant Thornton team had moved across to the County 
Council finance team. That member of staff had not been involved in the 
auditing process to ensure it did not impact on the independence of the 
audit process. In addition, the PSAA had granted the external auditor’s 
Engagement Manager an extension to allow her to work on the 2020/21 
accounts. 

 
Worcestershire Pension Fund External Audit Plan 

 The materiality of the Pension Fund had been determined to be £26.4m 
which equated to 1% of the prior year net assets. This had increased 
from the previous year due to an uplift in the financial markets and 
consequent increase in the value of the Pension Fund 

 The valuation of Level 3 Investments was the most significant risk for 
the Pension Fund. Although the Pension Fund had a low number of 
such investments, it was still regarded as a significant risk. 

 
Informing the audit risk assessment for Worcestershire County Council and the 
Pension Fund 

 As part of the risk assessment procedures, external audit was required 
to obtain an understanding of management processes and the 
authority’s oversight of General Enquiries of Management; Fraud; Laws 
and Regulations; Related Parties; and Accounting Estimates. He was 
satisfied with the level of understanding in the responses received from 
management to a series of questions relating to these areas but the 
Committee also needed to satisfy itself. 

 
In the ensuing debate the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query about the timeframe for the completion of the 
audit of the accounts, Peter Barber indicated that the work on the 
Pension Fund accounts had been prioritised and was very well 
progressed. Audit work on the accounts was in its early stages. The 
aspiration was to bring the audited accounts to the September 
Committee meeting 

 In response to a query about the process for determining the external 
audit fee, Peter Barber indicated that the fee was calculated 
retrospectively but with an understanding of the work that was being 
undertaken at present 

 Would there be any further changes to the external audit fee going 
forward? Peter Barber responded that the fee would need to take 
account of the work associated with the new VFM criteria. Michael 
Hudson commented that the fee had increased considerably over 
recent years. The Government would be issuing a grant to Councils to 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

recognise the extra work involved but the amount was not yet known. 
He queried whether the reduced fee for the work associated with 
Property, Plant and Equipment would continue into future years. Peter 
Barber indicated that he was optimistic that this reduction would 
continue but it had not filtered into the plans yet 

 Although there had been a large jump in recent fees, the Redmond 
Review had argued that fees had been kept artificially low and these 
increases should bring the fees nearer to where they should be 

 It was queried whether the proposed fee for 2021 would radically alter 
as a result of the VFM work. Peter Barber responded that the fees were 
set as at May 2021 but there could be changes to reflect any additional 
work undertaken by external audit 

 The Chairman welcomed the progress made on the audit of the 
accounts albeit from a later starting position and he thanked the Chief 
Financial Officer and finance team for their work to date 

 Peter Barber explained that it was highly unlikely that the VFM audit 
work would be completed by the September Committee meeting 
because it was very time-consuming. The target was to complete this 
work before the end of December 2021 

 What would happen if the VFM audit work was not completed by the 
end of December? Peter Barber explained that the external auditor 
would not be able to certify the accounts which would remain open until 
this work was concluded 

 The Committee was satisfied with the responses received from 
management to questions raised by the external auditor in respect of 
the audit risk assessment. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the external audit plans and the 

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment reports be noted. 
 

600 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Agenda item 
7) 
 
The Committee considered the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be 

noted. 
 

601 Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 It was queried why the Directorate reserves had increased from £28.1m 
to £47.9m. Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance) explained that the main reason related to a £14m increase in 
covid grants received from the Government 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

 The Chairman was pleased that despite an exceptional year due to the 
impact of Covid, the unaudited accounts recorded an underspend of 
£800k for the financial year and he thanked the Chief Financial Officer 
and the finance team for their work. He considered that the strong 
financial controls that the Council had introduced had been reflected in 
this outcome.  

 

RESOLVED that the draft Final Accounts Pack, including the Statement of 

Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021, be noted. 

 

602 Internal Audit Progress Report (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The introduction of younger staff members to the IA team through the 
apprenticeship scheme was welcomed. It was also important that 
members were made aware of continuity issues within IA. Jenni Morris 
commented that a key part of staff resourcing was successor planning 
including the position of the Chief Internal Auditor. Similar to the position 
of external auditor, the Chief Internal Auditor should not be too familiar 
with the organisation  

 How did IA prioritise the audit plans? Jenni Morris explained that a 
major element of the audit planning process was an assessment of risk. 
Risks changed very quickly so the plans were kept under review and 
amended as necessary to reflect the risk landscape. Michael Hudson, 
Chief Financial Officer added that he was responsible for ensuring that 
IA was adequately resourced to undertake the work and this was 
regularly monitored. Any changes to the audit plans would be reported 
to Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit progress report be noted. 

 

603 Risk Management Update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris confirmed that the Pentana Risk 
system was on track for implementation in September. The most difficult 
aspect was to ensure that the data input into the system was cleansed 
appropriately. The system would need to time to embed itself  

 Risk management was a vital aspect of the work of the Council and it 
was important to have a meaningful risk register that was not just a tick-
box exercise. It was clear that the changes being made to the system 
were robust and added value. The Council’s previous approach had 
been backward-looking at red risk rather than addressing issues 
associated amber risks before they escalated. Jenni Morris responded 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

that as risks emerged the organisation needed to be held to account for 
them and address the issues at an early stage. It needed to be 
recognised that some red risks would remain red whatever action plans 
were in place. The Council needed to determine its appetite for risk, in 
other words how far would it go in assessing risks and understand the 
issues associated with linked risks  

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris indicated that she was keen to 
establish an issues register but there was a danger of getting caught up 
in the semantics of what constituted a risk and what was an issue. 
Michael Hudson added that IA was trying to ensure that good 
management practices were embedded throughout the organisation 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris indicated that risks were cyclical in 
nature so the function of IA was to look back at management activities 
to see what could be learned but also to look to the future impact 

 Training on risk should be included in the Committee’s training 
programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management update be noted. 

 

604 Income and Debt Management (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Income and Debt Management update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Mark Sanders undertook to circulate an unanonymised list of top 20 
debtors to members. He added that since the report was written, a 
further five items of long term debt had been collected totalling 
approximately £1m 

 There appeared to be a significant amount of debt that whilst identified 
to an individual debtor, further analysis was needed to assign the 
income to an individual debtor invoice as the amounts received did not 
match the amounts outstanding precisely. It was important that the 
Council was aware of which accounts were outstanding to enable debt 
collection processes to be run effectively 

 How many debts had led to litigation action and how well prepared was 
the Council to undertake such action? Mark Sanders responded that the 
Council was taking a serious approach to litigation and would take legal 
action where necessary. There were sensitivities around certain cases 
for example where a service user had passed away. Resources had 
been invested into legal services and there were 20-30 cases ongoing. 
The work was at an early stage and should pay dividends over time 

 How did the provision for bad debt write-off relate to income and debt 
management work? Mark Sanders indicated that bad debt provision 
was held in a separate register 

 Did the Council have a system for assessing the risk associated with an 
individual debt for example the ability to recover that debt? Mark 
Sanders commented that the top 20 debts had been arranged on a 
numerical not risk basis. At present, there was not the available 
information to be able to provide a risk-based assessment of debts. The 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

introduction of a financial appraisal programme would lead to a clearer 
understanding of why debts were being raised in the first instance and 
why they could not be paid up-front 

 In response to a query about the £3m increase in debt write-off, Mark 
Sanders indicated that the underlying debt would be smaller if all debts 
were written off to the extent expected 

 A further column would be useful in the table of top 20 debts set out in 
the report which included comments on actions being take, for example 
where projects plans were in place 

 At what point did the Council determine that it was not appropriate to 
continue to provide a service until a debt had been paid? Mark Sanders 
commented that the Council requested payment within 30 days of the 
submission of an invoice. There were certain sensitive areas where it 
would not be appropriate to withdraw a service. The Council could take 
an approach whereby it would not pay for a service until the particular 
debtor paid this Council’s debt 

 The Chairman welcomed the progress made in recognising the problem 
and then tackling long term debt with the creation of a centralised 
finance team 

 What actions were being taken to address the £6m long-term debt that 
was outstanding over 12 months old?  Michael Hudson advised that 
these debts were up to seven years old and in some cases, there was 
little chance of recovery. There could be a point reached where a £2k 
debt might cost £3k to recover and at that point the bad debt provision 
would be actioned. However, he emphasised that this £6m of 
outstanding debt remained a focus of the debt recovery team. 

 

RESOLVED that the Income and Debt Management report be noted. 

 

605 Work Programme (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Committee Officer indicated that a steer was requested from 
members as to the form of training they would wish to receive and the 
subject matter of that training 

 The Chairman indicated that training was imperative for members 
particularly with so many new councillors on the Committee. He would 
prefer shorter sessions to be arranged immediately prior to each 
Committee meeting with the first training sessions focussing on the key 
functions of the Committee 

 It would be beneficial if the training programme linked in with the work 
programme so that members received an appropriate training session in 
advance of the relevant item on the agenda   

 It would also be helpful if members received background information 
ahead of the training session to enable them to be better prepared to 
ask pertinent questions 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

Page No | 9 
 

 Michael Hudson indicated that a skills and knowledge questionnaire 
would be circulated for completion by members of the Committee. This 
would be used to form the basis of the focus of the training sessions to 
address gaps in knowledge. 

 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted with the addition of a 

Training Programme report being brought to the Committee meeting on 
24 September 2021. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.15pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


